

No. 15-1485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THEODORE WESBY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the DC Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

GREGORY L. LATTIMER
1200 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
JULIA FONG SHEKETOFF
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

NATHANIEL P. GARRETT
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
555 California Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939
ngarrett@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. Court of Appeals Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WAS CORRECTLY DENIED.....	9
A. The Law Was Clearly Established That Probable Cause Requires Some Evidence of Every Element of the Crime	10
B. The Law Was Clearly Established That the Crime of Unlawful Entry in the District of Columbia Has a <i>Mens</i> <i>Rea</i> Element	17
C. Under This Clearly Established Law, a Reasonable Officer Would Have Known That There Was No Probable Cause To Arrest Respondents	25
1. In Evaluating Qualified Immunity, All Facts Must Be Viewed in Respondents’ Favor	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Police Had Affirmative Evidence of Respondents' Innocent Mental State.....	30
3. The Police Had No Evidence That Respondents Had a Guilty Mental State.....	32
D. Petitioners Distort the Qualified Immunity Inquiry	41
E. Petitioners' Reliance on Their Superiors' Order Was Not Objectively Reasonable	45
II. RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PROBABLE CAUSE WAS CORRECTLY GRANTED	46
A. Parker's Conversation With Hughes Is Not Probative	47
B. The Alleged Tip Is Not Probative.....	49
C. Respondents' Alleged Flight Is Not Probative.	51
D. Respondents' Alleged Marijuana Use Is Not Probative	53
E. Peaches' Alleged Admission Is Not Probative	53
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	31
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	26
<i>Artisst v. United States</i> , 554 A.2d 327 (D.C. 1989)	20, 23, 44
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	16
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	13
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013)	10
<i>Barham v. Salazar</i> , 556 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 709 A.2d 85 (D.C. 1998)	18, 23
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	50
<i>BeVier v. Hucal</i> , 806 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 212 A.2d 610 (D.C. 1965)	17, 18
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Carr v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E. 3d 333 (Mass. 2016)	52
<i>Culp v. United States</i> , 486 A.2d 1174 (D.C. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darab v. United States</i> , 623 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1993)	22
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	21
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 448 (1806).....	10
<i>Figueroa v. Mazza</i> , 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016).....	42, 43
<i>Finigan v. Marshall</i> , 574 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	11, 47
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	31
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	56
<i>Griffin v. Sirva Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>Guzell v. Hiller</i> , 223 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	41
<i>Hebert v. Maxwell</i> , 214 F. App'x 451 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	24, 25
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	9, 42
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	51
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	22
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 357 A.2d 409 (D.C. 1976)	18, 21
<i>Jurkowitsch v. Choudhury</i> , 673 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2016)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kozlowska v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 799 (D.C. 2011)	44
<i>Leiss v. United States</i> , 364 A.2d 803 (D.C. 1976)	17, 24
<i>Liser v. Smith</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2003)	41
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	11, 13
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	18, 19
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	15, 16, 54, 55
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984) (per curiam)	50
<i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967)	23, 44
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	13
<i>Mitchell v. City of New York</i> , 841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	15, 37
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	14
<i>Nichols v. Woodward & Lothrop, Inc.</i> , 322 A.2d 283 (D.C. 1974)	44
<i>Ortberg v. United States</i> , 81 A.3d 303 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	9
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	20, 22
<i>Prieto v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 577 (D.C. 1966)	44
<i>Recznik v. City of Lorain</i> , 393 U.S. 166 (1968)	50
<i>S.E.C. v. Koracorp. Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	41
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	51
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 281 A.2d 438 (D.C. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	21
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Tillman v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 695 A.2d 94 (D.C. 1997)	44
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam).....	26, 30, 56
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	57
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	49
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 294 A.2d 499 (D.C. 1972)	16
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 187 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	53
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 809 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	14
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 670 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mousli</i> , 511 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2007)	49
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010)	12
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	20, 54
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	12
<i>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	12, 50
<i>Williams v. City of Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 1307 (8th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	12, 51
<i>Wright v. City of Phila.</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	53, 55
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 40
D.C. Code § 22-3302 (2007)	17, 20, 40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
30 & Over House Party & Cookout Crew	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Erica Avesian, <i>A Freshman Girl’s Guide to Frat Parties</i>	34
Barbara E. Bergman, <i>Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia</i> (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed.)	18
David Brunow, et al., <i>Throwing a House Party</i>	34
Consumer Spending in River Terrace, Point2Homes	38
Matthew Desmond, <i>Unaffordable America: Poverty, Housing, and Eviction</i> , Fast Focus, Mar. 2015	39
Paul Duggan, <i>Study: D.C. Gentrification Can Cause Pockets of Poverty to Grow, Especially East of Anacostia River</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 23, 2016.....	39
Benjamin Freed, <i>DC Sues Owner of Airbnb House Often Used for Parties</i> , Washingtonian, May 8, 2015	34
Government of District of Columbia, <i>Marijuana in the District of Columbia</i>	53
How to Get Invited to a Party, WikiHow	35
How to Throw an Amazing College Party, WikiHow.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Christopher Ingraham, <i>11 Charts That Show Marijuana Has Truly Gone Mainstream</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 19, 2017	53
Laura Klairmont, <i>Tackling Poverty in Nation’s Capitol, One Bed at a Time</i> , CNN, Apr. 21, 2015	38
Wayne R. LaFave, 3 Subst. Crim. L. (2d ed. 2016)	19
Eric Levenson & Arit John, <i>How the Kids Do It Now: Partying</i> , The Atlantic, Apr. 9, 2014	34
Debby Mayne, <i>How to Host an Open House Party</i> , The Spruce, Jan. 30, 2017	35
Model Penal Code (1980)	19
Rich Morin & Renee Stepler, <i>The Radical Confidence Gap in Police Performance</i> , Pew Research Center, Sept. 29, 2016	51
National Institute of Health, Alcohol Facts and Statistics	35
Neighborhood Info DC, DC Zip Code Profile—Well-Being	38
Stripper, Wikipedia	36
<i>Strippers Said to Be Commonplace At Football-Recruit Parties</i> , Fox News, Feb. 10, 2004	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	11
Theresa Vargas & Kimbriell Kelly, “ <i>It Made Me Hate the Police</i> ”: <i>Ugly Encounters with Officers Fuel Loss of Trust, Costly Payouts</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 8, 2017	51, 52
Timothy Williams, <i>Study Supports Suspicion That Police Are More Likely to Use Force on Blacks</i> , N.Y. Times, July 7, 2016	51
Washington, DC House Party Events, Eventbrite.....	34
